
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

Mount EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 
Time: 
Place: 

Friday 18 November 2022 
10.00 am 
Belvedere Room, Mount Edgcumbe 

 
Committee Members: 
 
Plymouth City Councillors- 

Councillors Shayer (Co-Chair), Carlyle, McDonald, Salmon, Briars-Delve, Rennie & one 

Conservative vacancy. 
 
Cornwall Councillors- 
Councillors Ewert (Co-Chair), Alvey, Ewert, Lennox-Boyd, Pascoe, Tivnan, Worth and Daw. 
 
Co-opted Members- 
Mr G Edgcumbe, Sir Richard Carew Pole, and Mr D L Richards. 
  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 

Tracey Lee and Kate Kennally 

Joint Clerks  
 

 
 
 

 

Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Adviser 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 10 November 2022 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 

  

AGENDA 

  

1. APOLOGIES    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Joint Committee Members. 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2022 as a correct record. 

  

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    

  

 To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. ACTION LOG   (To Follow) 

  

 For the Committee to review the progress of the action log, and consider responses to 

completed actions.  

  

6. REMEMBERING TONY HUTCHINGS    

  

 For the Committee to pay tribute to Tony Hutchings. 

  

7. CO-OPTED MEMBER UPDATE    

  

 For the Joint Committee to receive an update on the resignation of Sir Richard Carew 
Pole 13th Baronet, OBE, DL . 

 

For the Joint Committee to consider the appointment of Mr Pete Smith, as a co-opted 

member.  

  

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

 

OFFICIAL 

  

9. Mount Edgcumbe Financial Monitoring report:   (Pages 7-9) 

 

10. Park Managers Report:   (Pages 10-17) 

 

11. Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update:   (Pages 19-21) 

 

12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000. 

 

  

 (a.) Private Meeting  

   

 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE: 

that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. 

Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

 

 

 

   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 19 August 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 
 

Friday 19 August 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Shayer, in the Chair. 

Councillor Ewert, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Carlyle, Salmon, Alvey, Pascoe, Tivnan, Worth and Briars-Delve. 

 

Co-opted Representatives: Derek Richards, Ged Edgcumbe (FOMECP). 

 

Also in attendance: Victoria Pomeroy (Chief Executive Officer for the Box), Chris Burton (Park 

Manager), Matt Jackson (Land and Heritage), Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor) & Elliot 

Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor).   

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors McDonald, Lennox-Boyd, Daw, Kelly and Rennie.   

 

The meeting started at 10:00 and finished at 11:40. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 
12. To Note the Appointment of the Joint Chair (Plymouth City Council) and to 

Appoint a Joint Chair from Cornwall Council   

 

The Joint Committee agreed to note the appointment of Councillor Shayer from Plymouth 

City Council as Joint Chair for the municipal year 2022-23.   

 

The Joint Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Ewert as Joint Chair from Cornwall 

County Council for the municipal year 2022-23.  

 

13. Apologies   

 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Kelly, Rennie, Lennox Boyd McDonald and 

Daw.  

 

14. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

15. Minutes   

 

The Joint Committee agreed the minutes from the meeting held on 19 November 2021.  

 

16. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of urgent business from the Chair.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

17. Appointment of Co-opted Representative   

 

The Joint Committee agreed to co-opt Ged Edgcumbe, Chair of Friends of Mount Edgcumbe 

Country Park.   

 

18. Presentation on the Mount Edgcumbe Woodland Plan  (Verbal Report) 

 

Matt Jackson Chief Executive of Land and Heritage delivered a presentation to the Joint 

Committee and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  Land and Heritage was an environmental consultation company that dealt 

with heritage landscape conservation and woodland creation in Devon, 

Cornwall and Leeds; 

 
b)  The target had been to have 500 hectares of woodland planted in two 

years around Plymouth and South Devon, Mount Edgcumbe had been 

contacted to assess whether the Country park and estate would fit into 

the project. The Project would see woodland planting, fencing and 

maintenance undertaken and funded by itself receiving no contribution 

from the Mount Edgcumbe Country Park and Estate.  

 

c)  The entire estate had been a grade 1 listed landscape in Cornwall and 

the project had been looking to complete an environmental impact 

assessment.  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

a)  Tree Planting for the project would be logged under the forest for 

Cornwall banner;  

 

b)  Introductions of tree species would be given careful consideration and 

would take into account climate change and the Rame Peninsular’s 

unique native species with its micro climate;  

 

c)  The Project would look into planting a tree to commemorate Her 

Majesty Elizabeth II’s 70th Anniversary of her reign;  

 

d)  There had been a clear management process in relation to ash dieback 

with some of the worst affected trees being cleared. This problem 

would be unavoidable and presented a capital issue for the Park.   

 

19. Mount Edgcumbe Revenue Outturn 2021/22   

 

Councillor Mark Shayer presented the item to the Joint Committee. The Joint Committee 
agreed to:  

 

1) Note the financial position contained in the report along with the risks, issues and 

any mitigating actions; 

 

Page 2



 

 

OFFICIAL 

2) Note the capital programme and proposals to be presented to Plymouth City 

Council’s Investment Board. 

 

20. Park Managers Report   

 

Chris Burton (Park Manager) presented a report to the Joint Committee and highlighted the 

following key points:  

 

a)  The Park had settle
[...]


i)  The Holiday let portfolio saw the introduction of Rame Head lookout in 

May 2022, this had also been converted from a disused building and 

Page 3



 

 

OFFICIAL 

provided the park with increased revenue. The Holiday let portfolio had 

recorded high levels of occupancy throughout the year and the Park had 

established a good partnership with Classic Cottages;  

 

j)  The Park manager continued to ensure that the park was free to everyone 

and balanced its different user groups effectively;  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:  

 

a)  The Garden Battery would tell the story of the house, Battery, Park and 

its role in Plymouth Sound as a critically important defensive structure for 

Plymouth;  

 

b)  All reports completed for the Park would be made available on the Mount 

Edgcumbe website. All papers relating to the Joint Committee would also 
be published on the website;  

 

c)  The Park continued to look into bringing electric bikes and scooters to 

the park which would link in to other areas in the region;  

 

d)  Sea grass had been present in Cawsand Bay and it represented the best 

carbon sink. The Park had been looking into expanding the sea grass 

meadows;  

 

e)  The park continued to progress as a deer park and had fenced half of the 

area with the other half coming to a halt due to difficult ground conditions, 

There had been issues with dog attacks this year and plans had been 

progressing to re-educate people;  

 

f)  Over the ensuing two years the park would look to make plans for 

electric vehicle charging stations and the Park Manager had been looking 

to make changes to the highways and fleet vehicles towards electric;  

 

The Joint Committee agreed to note the Park Activity report.   

 

21. Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update   

 

Ged Edgcumbe, Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe presented an update to members 

of the Joint Committee and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The membership of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park agreed 

on 3 April 2022 to proposed changed which had been required by the 

Charity Commission;  

 

b)  Membership of the Group had increased from its lowest of 550 during 
COVID lockdowns to 675 members in August 2022;  

 

c)  The cancellation of events during the pandemic significantly impacted fund 

raising efforts, yet despite this the FOMECP provided £26,795 of funding 

for 2021 for projects in the pack. In 2022 the FOMECP supported four 

Page 4



 

 

OFFICIAL 

significant projects in bedding plants (£3,500), Education shelter (£7,500), 

resurfacing of road adjacent to the Barrow Centre (£20,000) and the 

repair of statues Athena and Diana the Huntress (£10,000) with a total 

contribution of £41,000; 

 

d)  Membership costs for a family of four had cost £20 a year and included 

25% discounts on anything bought in the Orangery; 20% discount on 

purchases at business in the park and reduced annual parking fees;  

 

e)  The FOMECP had continued to target an increase in members that were 

younger in age with the aim of increasing the cohort of younger 

volunteers;  

 

f)  The FOMECP successfully continued to manage events which contributed 

positively significant finances to the Park;  
 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:  

 

a)  The Monitoring Officer for Plymouth City Council would provide advice 

as to whether Members were able to be part of the FOMECP and also be 

part of the Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 4 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 18 November 2022 

Title of Report: Mount Edgcumbe Budget Monitoring 2022/23 

Lead Member:   Councillor Pat Patel (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Culture, 

Leisure & Sport) 

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Christopher Burton, Mount Edgcumbe Park Manager 

Contact Email:  Chris.Burton@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: 2022/23 Q2 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This presents the Q2 position of Mount Edgcumbe for the financial year 2022/23 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

It is recommended that Joint Committee: 

 

 Notes the financial position contained in the report along with the risks, issues and any 

mitigating actions 

 Notes the capital programme  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None 

 
Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

This monitoring report links to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

None 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

 

Monitoring of commercial project delivery times and ensuring they perform in accordance with budgets 

set, with continued focus to sensibly capitalise on existing assets, to generate new and / or more 

income as soon as possible. 
 

Click here to enter text. 

 

Appendices  

Page 7 Agenda Item 9



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 2 of 4 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Briefing report title        

B  Equalities Impact Assessment (if applicable)        

 

Backgro
[...]
 historical invoices are written off.    
50 

Utilities. Cost inflation.  That any further price rises cannot be contained within forecasts - 

 

Recommendations 
 

5.1 It is recommended that Joint Committee: 
 

 Notes the financial position contained in the report along with the risks, issues and any mitigating 

actions 

 Notes the capital programme and proposals to be presented to Plymouth City Council’s Investment 

Board, subject to a detailed business case 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

Page 1 of 7 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 18 November 2022 

Title of Report: Park Activity to Nov 2022 

Lead Member:   Councillor Pat Patel 

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Chris Burton (Park Manager) 

Contact Email:  chris.burton@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: n/a 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The report provides an update on activities in the park from August 2022 to Nov 2022 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

The Joint Committee will be asked to note the update. 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

n/a 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

In line with the Council’s priorities, the Park provides a vibrant cultural offer. 

 

 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

The financial implications are set out in the revenue monitoring report which is included as a 
separate agenda item. 
 

 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

n/a 

 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act 
[...]
s to come, dates for next year (AAF3) 

are already booked. 

 

4.3 The Park hosted a week long ‘Archaeology Camp’ with children from Plymouth and Cornwall 

Schools in partnerships with the Ships Project and the National Marine Park Rangers.  The 

children attending were pupil premium children, all of who had a fantastic time digging, 

exploring the foreshore and interacting with the ‘Blue and Green’ environment. 

 

4.4 The BBC filmed a Remembrance Sunday special (that will be aired this Remembrance Sunday) at 

Mount Edgcumbe. 

 

 

5.0       Business Development 

 

5.1 The Park continues to develop its holiday let portfolio, with Rame Head now completed. We 

now have nine holiday lets and hope to add more perhaps developing current Gardeners’ 

accommodation and relocating them.  Currently building costs are prohibitive and supply chain 

is at best creaking so no further builds are planned in the next year or so. A pricing review took 

place this summer with Classic Cottages, which resulted in small income increases and some re-

banding. 

 

5.2 The holiday let portfolio saw the introduction of Rame Head Lookout 

https://www.classic.co.uk/holiday-cottage/desc-4634.html in May. The Holiday lets continue to 

perform with high levels of occupancy, post COVID19. The impact that the cost of living crisis 

will have has yet to be seen, but the market for holiday lets at least for the moment seems 

buoyant.   

 

5.3 A new parking machine will be installed at Cremyll that takes cards and coins. All our carparks 

now use a ‘RingGo’ system that enables telephone (none cash) parking payments. Cremyll car 

park will receive a chip and pin machine this winter and will be the first of a phased replacement 

of the old machines that are now some 20 years old, in most cases and reaching the end of their 

operational life.  

 

5.4 Alpaca trekking is now in place and is proving to be very popular. This initiative in itself has 

provided two new local part time jobs. Some of our best Trip Advisor reviews centre on this 

activity. We also used the Alpaca Experience as the basis for a team building event for the 

whole staff at Mount Edgcumbe which worked very well. 

 

5.5 The development of the Heritage Centre will allow some funding for business development that 

will include a new survey to ascertain up to date visitor figures, demographics and usage 

Page 16

https://www.classic.co.uk/holiday-cottage/desc-4634.html


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 7 of 7 

OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

identifying current trends and (perhaps more importantly) any gaps in who is not coming to the 

Park.  This will enable us to target the hard to reach groups highlighted by the Heritage Lottery 

Fund, and develop a marketing strategy. 

 

5.6 The Park received an award ‘Traveller’s Choice’ from Trip Advisor for being in the top 10% of 

attractions in the world! By scoring consistently high visitor satisfaction survey results. This is a 

landmark result for the Park and is greatly helped by the restaurant offer now in place in the 

Barrow Centre. 

 

6.0 Weddings 

 

6.1 This year we have had 36 weddings and 9 marquee receptions making it another good year. 

There is an issue with the marquee which was installed around a decade ago and it is doubtful 

that this will last another year, a replacement structure is currently being considered but this 

will have a tight time frame and must be completed before the wedding season of 2024. The 

new structure will need to be part of a capital business case. 

 
7.0 Summary 

 

 

 

7.1 The Park has reached the end of a financial firefighting era and is now in a planning for the 

future stage.  This will involve the creation of a 10 year development plan that will help shape 

the future direction and work programme. 

 

7.2 The Park is many things to many people, it’s a place full of designations and historic buildings but 

also a place to kick a ball around and relax on a summer
[...]
here are any Plymouth City or Cornwall County 

Council run controlled forums/processes that could be used by the FOMECP to promote the Charity 

and assist in generating support from the public to volunteer at FOMECP/Park events. 

FOMECP Events 

Page 20



 

3 

OFFICIAL 

The FOMECP assisted by Park staff, manage/run 3 main events per year; an Easter Egg Hunt 

(March/April); a Summer Fair & Classic Car Rally (August) and a Halloween Trail (October).  The 

Easter Egg Hunt and the Classic Car Rally were both extremely successful in terms of the money 

raised, the enjoyment for the people who attended and the exposure of the House/Park to the 

general public.  Unfortunately, due to an inability to generate sufficient volunteers to enable the 

FOMECP to run the Halloween trail in a safe and controlled manner, the event had to be cancelled. 

Plans are in place to hold all 3 events in 2023. 

2022/23 Actions in Discussion 

 

1. Continuing to support the Park and work in a collaborative manner with the Park Manager and his 

team on mutually agreed projects.   

2. Working on a list of projects the FOMECP would like to support in 2023 and presenting the list to 

the Park Manager. 

3. Recruiting for the vacant posts on the Executive Committee and a volunteer(s) to run and 

manage the FOMECP online presence – e.g. FOMECP website, Facebook etc. 

4. Encouraging our existing FOMECP members and local visitors to become active volunteers for 

all events held in the Park.  

5. Continuing to promote and support traders in the Park. 

Prepared 28 October 2022 

Ged Edgcumbe  - FOMECP Chair 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	9 Mount Edgcumbe Financial Monitoring report
	10 Park Managers Report
	11 Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 
 

Friday 18 November 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Ewert, in the Chair. 

Councillor Shayer, Co- Chair. 

Councillors Carlyle, McDonald, Salmon, Lennox-Boyd, Pascoe, Worth and Briars-Delve. 

 

Co-opted Representatives: Sir Richard Carew Pole, Mr Ged Edgcumbe, and Mr D L Richards. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Alvey, Tivnan, Daw and Rennie. 

 

Also in attendance: Chris Burton (Manager, Mount Edgcumbe), David Marshall (Business 

Development Manager), Bryan Skinner (Head of Transport, Cornwall), Sharon Gillett (Lead 

Accountancy Manager, PCC),  Jozef Lewis (Technical Accounting Officer, PCC), Jake Metcalfe 

(Democratic Advisor) and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.27 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest   

 

There was one Declaration of Interest: 

 

Member Interest Description 

Sir Richard Carew Pole Personal Family owned property 

(Chalet) at Whitsand Bay 

 

 

23. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of 19 August 2022 as a correct record. 

 

24. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chairs Urgent Business. 

 

25. Action Log  (To Follow) 

 

Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor) presented an update on the Joint Committee 

‘Tracking Log’, and highlighted that- 

 



 

 

a) The Monitoring Officer had advised that councillors on the Mount Edgcumbe Joint 

Committee should follow the ‘Councillors Code of Conduct’ of their respective 

councils, as both Plymouth and Cornwall had varying policies; 

 

b) While declarations of interest were ultimately councillors’ responsibility, it was 

advisable to list membership of the ‘Friends of Mount Edgcumbe’ on councillors 

published register of interests although it was unlikely this interest would become 

prejudicial within these Joint Committee meetings; 

 

c) Mr Pete Smith had advised that while he was not able to attend this meeting, he 

would be grateful to become a co-opted member at a future meeting.  

 

26. Remembering Tony Hutchings   

 

The Joint Committee gave their thanks to Tony Hutchings, and highlighted that-  
 

Tony had sat on the Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee for over 15 years, and had been a 

lifelong member of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe, serving as treasurer, membership 

secretary, and author of the journal. Tony had been instrumental within the management of 

Mount Edgcumbe, and had sadly passed away in October; 

 

The Committee also recorded their thanks and sympathies for Kate Gason, a valuable 

member within the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe, who had also sadly passed away recently.  

 

 

27. Co-opted member update   

 

Kate Ewert introduced the Co-opted member update and highlighted that- 

 

a) Sir Richard Carew Pole had recently resigned from the Committee, having been 

involved with the Mount Edgcumbe Country Park for over 50 years; 

 

The Joint Committee gave their thanks to Sir Richard Carew Pole for his service and 

dedication to preserving the park for future generations. 

 

The Committee agreed-  

 

1. To defer the Co-option of Mr Pete Smith to the next meeting of this Committee. 

 

28. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions received from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

The Committee agreed- 

 
1. To forward questions that were not received in line with the rules set out in the 

Constitution, to relevant officers for consideration; 

 

2. To request that these responses were also circulated to the Committee. 

 



 

 

 

29. Mount Edgcumbe Financial Monitoring report   

 

Sharon Gillett (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the 2022-23 Revenue and Capital 

Budget Monitoring Report and highlighted that- 

 

a) As of Quarter 2, there was a nil variation within the budget, showing that the £1 

Million estimated gross costs of Mount Edgcumbe would be matched by £1 Million of 

gross income; 

 

b) There were outstanding cost pressures from rising utility prices and inflation 

however, this was forecast to be contained within budget, therefore preventing any 

financial pressures on Cornwall or Plymouth as local authorities. It was expected that 

in forthcoming years, this balanced budget would be an ongoing target; 

 
c) The Capital programme contained an expectation of future commercial 

opportunities, which would be worked on in future years between the finance team 

and Mount Edgcumbe management. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was reported that-  

 

d) The increase in borrowing rates would not affect any historic projects already 

underway and agreed however, future project proposals would be subject to new 

interest rates, and this reflected in future budgets; 

 

The Committee agreed to- 

 

1. Note the financial position contained within the report along with the risks, issues 

and any mitigating actions; 

 

2. Note the capital programme 

 

30. Park Managers Report   

 

Chris Burton (Manager, Mount Edgcumbe) introduced the Park Manager’s Report to the 

Committee, and highlighted that- 

 

a) The park received around 250,000 visitors per year. While the last visitor survey was 

conducted in 2014, there were plans to re-evaluate these numbers as part of the 

Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) project. Although car parking figures could show some 

indication of these numbers, it was aspirational to determine the demographic trends 

of visitors, as well as distance travelled and method of transport;  

 

b) Park management were working with the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe group through 

a new partnership to cooperatively develop the park and access wider funds; 
 

c) Mount Edgcumbe Country Park (MECP) management worked with the ferry 

providers to ensure forward planning was undertaken for key park events, to 

increase capacity and extend operational hours. It was aspirational to have a new 

ferry access point from Torpoint to Mount Edgcumbe, which would both enhance 



 

 

visitors experiences, and reduce strain on parking demand at Mount Edgcumbe, 

which was limited; 

 

d) A balanced budget was a major achievement for the park, demonstrating the 

determination and hard work of Mount Edgcumbe staff, although it did not isolate the 

park from support from the local authorities where required or deemed beneficial; 

 

e) Storms, heavy rainfall, Sudden Oak Death and Ash Dieback were considerable 

pressures on the park, leading to significant costs for woodland management such as 

inspections, clearance, and tree felling. MECP was now in a partnership with 

Lumberjills, who assisted with tree felling; 

 

f) The park had hired 3 new staff, acquired 5 new vehicles, 9 new holiday-lets, and had 

received £4 Million in grant aid since 2010. The park was also home to 24 business, 

employing over 70 staff, and had held a record number of events this year, becoming 
Trip Advisors Travellers Choice for 2022; 

 

g) In April 2018, Lady Emma’s Cottage was placed on the market, with the leaseholder 

providing MECP the opportunity to purchase the property before it was released on 

the open market. The Oak Foundation had indicated that they might be willing to 

purchase the lease-hold for the property, on behalf of MECP. In May 2018 a business 

case was submitted to the capital programme, and in July, PCC surveyors started the 

purchasing project, which was completed in October. In January 2019, the application 

was completed by the Friends, and in March 2019, the approval for funds was 

provided by the Oak Foundation. These repayments had been made back to the Oak 

Foundation, demonstrating a strong partnership; 

 

h) There had been a deer park at Mount Edgcumbe since Tudor times however, the 

fence had been broken for approximately 30 years. Work was underway to repair 

the fencing, and by December 2022, two thirds would have been completed, with the 

full park fence in place by summer 2023. A deer management plan would need to be 

designed, and there were opportunities to make this project commercial; 

 

i) A week’s archaeology camp had been held this year with Pupil Premium children 

from Plymouth and Cornwall, funded through HLF. Due to its success, this was 

planned to be repeated next year, and bidding had started to secure funding for a 

series of community archelogy digs; 

 

j) A new stewarding scheme had been introduced at Mount Edgcumbe House, based 

around set time tours. New staff had been recruited and positive reviews had been 

made, leading to a 19% increase in ticket sales and 30% reduction in staff costs; 

 

k) There had been a post-Covid boom for weddings at MECP, with 36 ceremonies, and 

9 marquee receptions held this year, above average. The marquee was now 10 years 

old and rapidly needed replacement however, due to the frequency of weddings, it 
had been difficult to select an appropriate period to complete this work. Holiday lets 

had also seen a boom post pandemic although there had now been a slight drop off, 

and trends would be monitored; 

 



 

 

l) It had been a successful year for events at MECP, with 15 major events including the 

‘Green Man’, ‘Christmas Classic Car Show, and the Armchair Adventure Festival 

which had doubled in capacity; 

 

m) A phased approach had been introduced for increasing business tenants’ utility bills to 

account for national rises. There were also increased staffing and building costs for 

the park, which had also lost its two international volunteer staff placements due to 

new visa policies. A new proposal had been developed with Secure Forrest to run an 

apprenticeship scheme for veterans at the park; 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was reported that- 

 

n) Due to changes in weather patterns there had been an increased risk of wild-fires, 

and a small fire had previously broken out near the house. There were plans to 

purchase a water bowser/tower, and park management had adapted to seasonal 
conditions; 

 

o) There were two options for the replacement of the wedding marquee; a direct 

replacement, or the creation of a more permanent hardstanding. This would offer 

greater weather protection, as well as greater flexibility of use however, a business 

case would need to be undertaken; 

 

p) The Garden Battery remained in the ownership of MECP, but had received funding 

for its refurbishment through the National Marine Park project. Once completed, 

this would allow free public access. 

 

The Committee thanked Chris Burton, David Marshall and the staff at MECP for their hard 

work, dedication and success, and agreed to note the report. 

 

31. Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update   

 

Mr Ged Edgcumbe delivered the ‘Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update’ to the 

Committee, and highlighted the following points- 

 

a) The purpose of the Friends was to preserve and enhance MECP for the benefit of the 

public. Friends’ membership currently stood at 697 members, close to record 

membership, having rebounded from approximately 550 members during the 

pandemic. Governed by the Charity Commission, the Friends ran numerous 

fundraising events to raise capital for public improvements across the park, and had 

approximately £74,000 to be spent on projects this year, following accumulation 

during the pandemic. A large portion of this had been set aside for renovations to the 

public toilets, near the Orangery, as well as the Education Centre, and numerous 

statues; 

 

b) While the Friends had a large membership, there was a need to recruit a younger 
demographic of volunteers to help staff events. Incentive schemes were being 

analysed to help attract younger generations; 

 



 

 

c) The Friends staffed 3 of the MECP major events per year: The Easter Egg Hunt, 

Classic Car Rally, and Halloween. Regrettably, due to staffing issues, the Halloween 

event had to be cancelled this year; 

 

d) Objectives for 2023 included working more collaboratively with the park, supporting 

traders, filling vacancies on the Friends Committee, attracting more of the younger 

volunteer demographic, and attracting technical skills to promote the Friends through 

social media platforms. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was reported that- 

 

e) Members of the military and cadet forces, as well as other youth groups had 

previously volunteered at Friends led events. These groups would be approached 

again for support as part of their community engagement programmes.  

 
The Committee thanked Ged and the Friends for their dedication to the park and the public, 

and agreed to note the report. 

 

 Presentation by Sir Richard Carew Pole   

  

 Sir Richard Carew Pole presented a painting of the ‘Italian Garden’ to the Committee. 

 

The Committee gratefully accepted the gift, and thanked Sir Richard for his 50 years’ 

service to the park. 

  

32. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of Exempt Business.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


